PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jeff Yager	05/07/2010
Daniel Butum	05/07/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Salflex Polymers Ltd.	
Street Address:	1925 Wilson Avenue	
City:	Weston, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M9M 1A9	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13044286

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)222-0818

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-222-0800

Email: chiipdocket@michaelbest.com
Correspondent Name: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
Address Line 1: 180 N. Stetson Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 017607-9007-01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mathew G. Gavronski

Total Attachments: 2

source=017607-9007-01_Assignment#page1.tif source=017607-9007-01_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 026313 FRAME: 0915

074400

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we,

Jeff YAGER and Daniel BUTUM,

whose full post office addresses are 1735 Lansdowne Avenue, Lasalle, Ontario, N9J 3X8, Canada, and 6133 Village Park Dr., Apt. 201, West Bloomfield, MI, 48322, U.S.A., respectively,

have invented an invention entitled **NECK ASSEMBLY** for which a U.S. provisional patent application was filed on March 10, 2010, bearing serial number 61/312,461,

AND WHEREAS **Salflex Polymers Ltd.**, a corporation of Ontario, of 1925 Wilson Avenue, Weston, Ontario, M9M 1A9, Canada, has acquired from us the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said applications,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, **Jeff YAGER and Daniel BUTUM**, by these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said **Salflex Polymers Ltd.**, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said applications, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said applications.

PATENT REEL: 026313 FRAME: 0916 We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said inventions and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said **Salflex Polymers Ltd.**, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

SIGNED this 7 day of May, 2010, at South Field MI

Jeff Y AGER

Witness

SIGNED this 7 day of May, 2010, at Southfield

Daniel BUTUM

Witness

RECORDED: 05/20/2011